

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

PHIL BRYANT & DEBORAH BRYANT

PLAINTIFFS

vs.

Civil Action No. 45CI1:23-CV-238-JM

DEEP SOUTH TODAY d/b/a MISSISSIPPI TODAY,
MARY MARGARET WHITE, ADAM M. GANUCHEAU,
ANNA L. WOLFE & JOHN DOE

DEFENDANTS

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

William M. Quin II (MS Bar No. 10834)
W. Thomas McCraney (MS Bar No. 10171)
MCCRANEY MONTAGNET QUIN & NOBLE, PLLC
602 Steed Road, Suite 200
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
Telephone: (601) 707-5725
Facsimile: (601) 510-2939
Email: wquin@mmqnlaw.com
tmccraney@mmqnlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, the Honorable Phil
Bryant, 64th Governor of the State of Mississippi,
and Deborah Bryant, former First Lady of the
State of Mississippi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Bryant’s claims are not barred by the incremental harm doctrine 4

 A. The incremental harm doctrine is not a viable defense in Mississippi..... 5

 B. If Mississippi recognized the incremental harm doctrine, it would not apply in this case..... 7

 1. Application of the incremental harm doctrine is best reserved for a jury 7

 2. The incremental harm doctrine does not apply to defamation *per se* claims 8

 3. The incremental harm doctrine does not apply to false light claims 8

 4. The incremental harm doctrine does not bar Bryant’s allegations because the defendants did not simply report the facts 9

 Counts 1 & 2 9

 Counts 3 & 4 12

 Counts 7 & 8 13

 Counts 9 & 10 13

 Counts 11 & 12 15

 Counts 20 & 21 16

 May 4, 2023..... 16

 September 22, 2023 17

 December 19, 2023..... 18

 February 28, 2024 19

II. Bryant adequately alleged falsity	20
A. Bryant adequately pleaded Counts 5-6, 9-10, 13-18, and 20-21	21
1. There is a substantial difference between Bryant accepting a stock offer from Prevacus for the assistance he provided the company while governor and agreeing to listen to a first-time offer after he left office	21
2. Wolfe repeatedly published that Bryant agreed to accept stock from Prevacus in exchange for the assistance he provided the company while governor	22
May 4, 2023.....	22
May 8, 2023.....	22
September 22, 2023	23
December 19, 2023.....	23
February 28, 2024	23
3. The text messages cannot be reasonably interpreted as Bryant accepting a stock offer from Prevacus in exchange for the assistance he provided the company while governor	23
B. Bryant adequately pleaded Counts 5-6 and 20-21	27
C. Bryant adequately pleaded Counts 15-16 and 20-21	27
D. Bryant adequately pleaded Counts 1-4 and 20-21.....	28
III. Bryant adequately alleged actual malice	29
A. Intentionally or recklessly misrepresenting a document’s content proves actual malice	33
B. Reporting speculation as fact is evidence of actual malice.....	35
C. White and Ganucheau intentionally or recklessly accused Bryant of a crime	36
1. White converted Wolfe’s statement that the “welfare department” misused and squandered \$77 million into Bryant’s personal misuse and squandering of \$77 million.....	36

2. Ganucheau converted his vague statement about “powerful Mississippians” appearing to steer millions of welfare dollars to themselves and their wealthy friends into Bryant personally steering millions of welfare funds to his family and friends	37
D. Actual malice can be proven with common law malice and other evidence	38
E. The Complaint alleges an avalanche of facts in support of the actual malice element of Bryant’s defamation and false light claims.....	39
1. Shad White told Wolfe there was no evidence that Bryant misspent public funds.....	39
2. Bryant and Vanlandingham told Wolfe they did not have a <i>quid pro quo</i> agreement.....	40
3. Wolfe’s <i>quid pro quo</i> and USM volleyball stadium accusations are not supported by the documents upon which she purports to rely.....	40
4. The defendants’ accusations are inherently improbable.....	40
5. Wolfe’s accusations are based on rootless speculation.....	41
6. The defendants accused Bryant of directing welfare funding to the USM volleyball stadium project to misdirect scrutiny away from the role that Ganucheau’s mother played in recommending the project to the IHL	41
7. The defendants defamed Bryant to impact the upcoming governor’s election.....	42
8. The defendants were motivated by common law malice	42
9. The defendants were motivated by financial and professional reasons	43
10. The defendants had a preconceived plan to harm Bryant	43
11. The defendants had a preconceived view that Bryant should be held accountable.....	43
12. The defendants made several prior attempts at deliberate falsification	43
13. The defendants knew they would harm Bryant.....	43
14. The defendants made their statements despite Bryant’s denial.....	44
15. The defendants’ remarks were sensational.....	44

16. The defendants’ remarks were made in retaliation.....	44
17. The defendants refused to retract their remarks	45
18. The defendants violated professional and ethical standards.....	45
19. Mississippi Today’s stories contained deliberately misleading headlines	45
20. Mississippi Today’s stories were accompanied by artwork and cartoons that conveyed the message that Bryant was corrupt	46
IV. The official proceedings privilege does not apply	46
December 19, 2023	47
February 28, 2024:.....	47
V. The statements made by Wolfe and White are slanderous <i>per se</i>	48
VI. Bryant was not required to plead special damages, but he adequately did so	51
VII. Bryant sufficiently pleaded his false light claims	53
VIII. Mrs. Bryant has alleged a viable loss of consortium claim.....	54
IX. Bryant’s respondeat superior and injunctive relief claims are viable	54
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chalk v. Berbof,
980 So. 2d 290 (Miss. Ct. App. 2007)3, 21

Children’s Med. Group, P.A. v. Phillips,
940 So. 2d 931 (Miss. 2006)..... 3

Missala Marine Servs. v. Odom,
861 So. 2d 290 (Miss. 2003)..... 3

Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Halliburton Co.,
826 So. 2d 1206 (Miss. 2001) 3

Pearl River Valley Supply District v. Khalaf,
332 So. 3d 263 (Miss. 2021)..... 3

Nicosia v. De Rooy, 72
F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999)..... 3

Franklin v. Dynamic Details, Inc.,
116 Cal. App. 4th 375, 10 Cal. Rptr. 3d 429 (2004) 3

Agora, Inc. v. Axxess, Inc.,
90 F. Supp. 2d 697 (D. Md. 2000)..... 3-4

Jankovic v. Inter’ Crisis Grp.,
429 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. D.C. 2006) 4

Jourdan River Estates, LLC v. Favre, 2
78 So. 3d 1135 (Miss. 2019)..... 4

Enroth v. Mem’l Hosp. at Gulfport,
566 So. 2d 202 (Miss. 1990)..... 4

Hayne v. The Innocence Project,
No. 3:09-cv-218-KS-LRA, 2011 WL 198128 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 20, 2011)..... 4, 21, 27, 31-32

Armistead v. Minor,
815 So. 2d 1189 (Miss. 2002) 5, 7, 31

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 501 U.S. 496, 111 S.Ct. 2419,
115 L.Ed.2d 447 (1991)..... 6, 8, 31, 50

Hughes v. Capital City Press, L.L.C.,
332 So. 3d 1198 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2021)..... 6

<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 896 (9 th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	6-7
<i>Carradine v. State</i> , 511 N.W. 2d 733 (Minn. 1994)	6
<i>Sullins v. Raycom Media, Inc.</i> , 996 N.E. 2d 553 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013)	6-8
<i>Anderson v. Colorado Mountain News Media Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-2934-CMA-GPG, 2019 WL 3321843 (D. Co. May 20, 2019).....	6
<i>Kevorkian v. American Med. Assoc.</i> , 237 Mich. App. 1, 606 N.W. 2d 233 (1999)	7
<i>Church of Scientology Int’l v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 589 (S.D. N.Y. 1996).....	7
<i>Stegall v. WTVV, Inc.</i> , 609 So. 2d 348 (Miss. 1992).....	7, 38
<i>Zerangue v. TSP Newspapers</i> , 814 F.2d 1066 (5 th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Myers v. The Telegraph</i> , 7 73 N.E. 2d 192 (Ill. Ct. App. 5 th Dist. 2008).....	8
<i>Prescott v. Bay St. Louis Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 4 97 So. 2d 77 (Miss. 1986).....	8
<i>Rinsley v. Brandt</i> , 700 F.2d 1304 (10 th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Brewer v. Memphis Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 626 F.2d 1238 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D. N.Y. 1998)	9
<i>Holtrey v. Wiedman</i> , No. CA2023-01-11, 2023 WL 4553470 (Ohio Ct. App. July 17, 2023).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Bank One of Louisiana, NA</i> , 134 So. 3d 653 (La. Ct. App. 4 th Cir. 2014)	12

<i>Richardson v. Mancil</i> , 706 S.E. 2d 843 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010)	12
<i>Lemond v. Viamac, Inc.</i> , 57 Va. Cir. 25 (2001).....	12
<i>Franklin v. Thompson</i> , 722 So. 2d 688 (Miss. 1998).....	19-20
<i>Ferguson v. Watkins</i> , 448 So. 2d 271 (Miss. 1984).....	19, 28
<i>Fulton v. Mississippi Publishers Corp.</i> , 498 So. 2d 1215 (Miss. 1986)	19
<i>McKimm v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 729 N.E. 2d 364 (Ohio 2000)	20, 46
<i>Gales v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D. Miss. 2003).....	20, 29
<i>Mitchell v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 1250 (S.D. Miss. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 865 F.2d 664 (5 th Cir. 1989).....	20, 29
<i>Journal Publ'g Co. v. McCollough</i> , 743 So. 2d 352 (Miss. 1999).....	20-21
<i>McCollough v. Cook</i> , 679 So. 2d 627 (Miss. 1996).....	20-21, 29
<i>Eselin-Bullock & Assocs. Agency, Inc. v. Nat'l Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 604 So. 2d 236 (Miss. 1992).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Coker</i> , 741 So. 2d 1011 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999)	22
<i>Perkins v. Littleton</i> , 270 So. 3d 208 (Miss. Ct. App. 2018)	28-29
<i>Conroy v. Breland</i> , 185 Miss. 787, 189 So. 814 (1939)	29
<i>Holland v. Kennedy</i> , 548 So. 2d 982 (Miss. 1989).....	29
<i>Robb v. McLaughlin</i> , 371 So. 3d 761 (Miss. Ct. App. 2023)	29, 53

<i>City of Meridian v. \$104,960.00 U.S. Currency</i> , 231 So. 3d 972 (Miss. 2017).....	29, 31
<i>Penn. Nat. Gaming, Inc. v. Ratliff</i> , 954 So. 2d 427 (Miss. 2007).....	29-31
<i>White v. Stenman</i> , 932 So. 2d 27 (Miss. 2006).....	29
<i>Bourn v. Tomlinson Interest, Inc.</i> , 456 So. 2d 747 (Miss. 1984).....	30
<i>United States ex. rel Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1 st Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Varljen v. Cleveland Gear Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 426 (6 th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Carl Sandberg Vill. Condo. Ass’n No. 1 v. First Condo. Dev. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 203 (7 th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Harris v. Miss. Valley State Univ.</i> , 873 So. 2d 970 (Miss. 2004).....	30
<i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> , 42 F.3d 925 (5 th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Holland v. Kennedy</i> , 548 So. 2d 982 (Miss. 1989).....	30-31
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009)	31
<i>Purdue Pharma, L.P. v. State</i> , 256 So. 3d 1 (Miss. 2018).....	29
<i>Belli v. Orlando Daily Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 389 F.2d 579 (5 th Cir. 1967)	32
<i>Rich v. Cox Media Group Northeast, LLC</i> , No. 3:18-cv-68, 2019 WL 1371844 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 26, 2019)	32
<i>Young v. Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 544 (6 th Cir. 2014)	33-34, 40
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 941 F.2d 280 (5 th Cir. 1991)	34, 39, 40

<i>Westmoreland v. CBS Inc.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 1170 (S.D. N.Y. 1984).....	34, 38, 40
<i>Nader v. de Toledano</i> , 408 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979).....	34, 40
<i>Buratt v. Capital City Press, Inc.</i> , 459 So. 2d 1268 (La. Ct. App. 1 st Cir. 1985).....	34, 40
<i>Davis v. Schuchat</i> , 510 F.2d 731 (D.C. 1975).....	34
<i>Sprague v. American Bar Ass’n</i> , No. Civ.A 01-382, 2003 WL 22110574 (E.D. Pa. July 21, 2003).....	34
<i>Rebozo v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 637 F.2d 375 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	34
<i>Catalano v. Pechous</i> , 419 N.E. 2d 350 (Ill. 1980).....	34
<i>Warford v. Lexington Herald-Leader Co.</i> , 789 S.W. 2d 758 (Ky. 1990).....	34
<i>Waste Management of Texas, Inc. v. Texas Disposal Systems Landfill, Inc.</i> , 434 S.W. 3d 142 (Tex. 2014).....	34
<i>Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Communications, Inc.</i> , 626 N.E. 2d 34 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1 st Cir. 1971).....	35, 41, 43
<i>Snowden v Pearl River Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 251 So. 2d 405 (La. Ct. App. 1 st Cir. 1971).....	35, 41
<i>New York Times Co. v. Connor</i> , 365 F.2d 567 (5 th Cir. 1966).....	35
<i>Nenson v. Henry</i> , 443 So. 2d 817 (Miss. 1983).....	38, 53
<i>Anders v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1065 (S.D. Miss. 1989).....	38
<i>National Ass’n of Government Employees, Inc. v. National Fed’n of Federal Employees</i> , 844 F.2d 216 (5 th Cir. 1983).....	38, 44
<i>Golden Bear Distributing Systems of Texas, Inc. v. Chase Revel, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 944 (5 th Cir. 1983).....	38, 44

<i>Morgan v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.</i> , 421 F.2d 1241 (5 th Cir. 1970).....	38, 44
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657, 109 S.Ct. 2678, 105 L.Ed.2d 562 (1989)	39-40
<i>Batson v. Time, Inc.</i> , 298 So. 2d 100 (La. Ct. App. 1 st Cir. 1974).....	39-40
<i>Arlie Foundation, Inc. v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 421 (D. D.C. 1972)	40
<i>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 336 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. App. 4th Dist. 1976).....	40
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D. D.C. 2021).....	40
<i>Stern v. Cosby</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D. N.Y. 2009)	40, 44
<i>Khawar v. Globe Intern., Inc.</i> , 965 P.2d 696 (Cal. 1998)	40
<i>Goldfarb v. Channel One Russia</i> , 663 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D. N.Y. 2023)	42
<i>Gazette, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 325 S.E. 2d 713 (Va. 1985)	42
<i>Sanborn v. Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> , 556 P.2d 764 (Cal. 1976)	42
<i>Newman v. Delabunty</i> , 293 N.J. Super. 491, 681 A.2d 671 (1994).....	46
<i>McDonald v. Raycom TV Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 688 (S.D. Miss. 2009).....	46
<i>Greenberg v. Spitzer</i> , 155 A.D. 3d 27, 62 N.Y.S. 3d 372 (2 nd Dep’t 2017).....	47
<i>Snitowsky v. NBC Subsidiary (WMAQ-TV), Inc.</i> , 696 N.E. 2d 761 (Ill. Ct. App. 1 st Dist. 1998)	47
<i>Speed v. Scott</i> , 787 So. 2d 626 (Miss. 2001).....	48-49

<i>W.T. Farley, Inc. v. Bufkin</i> , 159 Miss. 350, 132 So. 86 (1931)	48
<i>CACI Premier Technology, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4 th Cir. 2008)	49-50
<i>Hobson v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 487 (S.D. Miss. 2015).....	49
<i>Boone v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 680 So. 2d 844 (Miss. 1996).....	49
<i>Travis v. Hunt</i> , 224 Miss. 193, 79 So. 2d 734 (1955).....	49
<i>Fagan v. Faulkner</i> , No. 2022-CA-00130-COA, 2023 WL 2884538 (Miss. Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2023).....	51
<i>Cook v. Wallot</i> , 172 So. 3d 788 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013)	51
<i>McFadden v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.</i> , 766 So. 2d 20, 23 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000)	51
<i>United States ex rel. Monsour v. Performance Accts. Receivable, LLC</i> , No. 1:16-cv-38-HSO-JCG, 2018 WL 4682343 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 28, 2018).....	51-52
<i>Crosby v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 210 (5 th Cir. 1992)	53
<i>Braun v. Flynt</i> , 726 F.2d 245 (5 th Cir. 1984), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 731 F.2d 1205, <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Chic Magazine, Inc. v. Braun</i> , 469 U.S. 883, 105 S.Ct. 252, 83 L.Ed.2d 189 (1984)	52
<i>Krajewski v. Gusoff</i> , 53 A.3d 793 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012)	53
<i>Chiaravallo v. Middletown Transit District</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D. Conn. 2021)	53
<i>Kainrath v. Grider</i> , 115 N.E. 3d 1224 (Ill. Ct. App. 1 st Dist. 2018)	53
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i> , 225 P.3d 367 (Wash. App. Div. 1 2010), <i>review denied</i> , 245 P.3d 775 (Wash. 2010)	53
<i>Haggerty v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 419 N.E. 2d 844 (Mass. 1981).....	53

<i>Crowley v. North American Telecommunications Ass’n</i> , 691 A.2d 1169 (D.C. 1997).....	54
<i>Maurice v. Snell</i> , 632 So. 2d 393 (La. Ct. App. 4 th Cir. 1994).....	54
<i>Exxon Corp., USA v. Schoene</i> , 508 A.2d 142 (Md. Ct. App. 1986).....	54
<i>Hudnall v. Sellner</i> , 800 F.2d 377 (4th Cir. 1986)	54
<i>Roche v. Egan</i> , 433 A.2d 757 (Me. 1981).....	54

Statutes & Rules

Miss. R. Civ. P. 11(b).....	2, 55
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-55-5.....	2, 55
Miss. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-11-31.....	12, 49
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-11-53.....	15, 18, 19, 22
Miss. R. Civ. P. 8.....	29-31, 53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	32
Miss. R. Civ. P. 9(g)	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(g).....	51, 53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(c).....	51

Treatises

4 Modern Tort Law: Liability and Litigation § 35:8, <i>Defamation – Defamatory Statement – Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> (May 2024 Update)	5
Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden, and Ellen M. Bublick, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 575, <i>Libel-Proof Plaintiffs</i> (2 nd Ed., Apr. 2024 Update)	5

L.S. Tellier, Annotation, <i>Libel and Slander: Actionability of Statement Imputing Incapacity, Inefficiency, Misconduct, Fraud, Dishonest, or the Like to Public Officer or Employee</i> , 53 A.L.R.2d 8 at § 8[a] (1957)	11, 15
David Elder, Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide § 1:16, <i>Slandorous Imputation of Crime</i> (Oct. 2022 Update)	12-13, 49
David Elder, Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide § 1:15, <i>Slandorous Imputations as to Business, Trade, Office, or Profession</i> (Oct. 2023 Update)	16, 49
David Elder, Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide § 7:3, <i>Common Law Malice and Constitutional “Actual Malice”</i> (Oct. 2023 Update)	38, 42-43, 45
David Elder, Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide § 7:17, <i>Publications After Plaintiff’s Denial or Denial by Plaintiff’s Superior</i> (Oct. 2022 Update)	44
David Elder, Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide § 7:2, <i>A Subjective Standard</i> (Oct. 2023 Update)	39, 45
David Elder, Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide § 7:15, <i>Distorted Headlines as Evidence of “Actual Malice”</i> (Oct. 2022 Update)	45
50 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Libel and Slander</i> § 177, <i>Embezzlement</i> (May 2023 Update)	49
Benjamin Spencer, 5A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1311, <i>Pleading Special Damages – Level of Specificity Required</i> (4 th ed., June 2024 Update)	51
David Elder, Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide § 9:3, <i>Damages – Special Damages</i> (Oct. 2023 Update)	52
David Elder, Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide § 9:2, <i>Damages – General Damages</i> (Oct. 2023 Update)	52
David Elder, Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide § 9:9, <i>Injunctive Relief</i> (Oct. 2023 Update)	55

Restatements of Torts

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 573 cmt. d (1977)	16
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 580A (1977)	17-20
<i>Restatement (First) of Torts</i> § 564 cmt. b (1938)	29
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 580A, cmt. d (1977)	39

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 571 (1977)	49
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 611 cmt. f (1977)	44
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 652E, cmt. c (1977)	53
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 623, <i>Special Note on Remedies for Defamation Other than Damages</i> , 329 (1977).....	54-55

Dictionaries

www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/embezzle	50
www.dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/embezzle	50
www.brittanica.com/dictionary/embezzle	50
www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/embezzle	50
www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/blessing	50
www.dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/blessing	50
www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/blessing	50
